measure may be defined differently from similar terms used by other companies and therefore may
not be comparable to similar measures used by other companies.

The following tables set forth reconciliations of the Group’s non-IFRS measures for the fourth
quarter of 2020, the third quarter of 2020, the fourth quarter of 2019 and the years ended December
31, 2020 and 2019 to the nearest measures prepared in accordance with IFRS.

In the fourth quarter of 2020, the net fair value changes on investments of negative RMB7,108.4
million in the non-IFRS adjustments mainly include the pre-tax net gains on deemed disposal on
equity investees of RMB411.2 million, and the pre-tax fair value gains on investments measured at
fair value through profit or loss of RMB6,806.4 million offset by the pre-tax net realized gains on
disposal of investments of RMB109.2 million (RMB92.3 million post-tax).

27

Unaudited

Three Months Ended December 31, 2020

Adjustments

As reported

Share-based

compensation

Net fair value

changes on

investments(1)

Amortization

of intangible

assets

resulting from

acquisitions(2)

Changes of

value of

financial

liabilities

to fund

investors(3)

Income

tax effects(4) Non-IFRS

(RMB in thousand, unless specified)

Profit for the period 8,794,995 660,624 (7,108,419) 79 864,430 (7,318) 3,204,391

Net margin 12.5% 4.5%

Unaudited

Three Months Ended September 30, 2020

Adjustments

As reported

Share-based

compensation

Net fair value

changes on

investments(1)

Amortization

of intangible

assets

resulting from

acquisitions(2)

Changes of

value of

financial

liabilities

to fund

investors(3)

Income

tax effects(4) Non-IFRS

(RMB in thousand, unless specified)

Profit for the period 4,864,348 579,192 (2,557,510) 79 1,352,516 (110,362) 4,128,263

Net margin 6.7% 5.7%

Unaudited

Three Months Ended December 31, 2019

Adjustments

As reported

Share-based

compensation

Net fair value

changes on

investments(1)

Amortization

of intangible

assets

resulting from

acquisitions(2)

Changes of

value of

financial

liabilities

to fund

investors(3)

Income

tax effects(4) Non-IFRS

(RMB in thousand, unless specified)

Profit for the period 2,436,219 597,150 (959,935) 79 190,298 80,595 2,344,406

Net margin 4.3% 4.2%

28

Year Ended December 31, 2020

Adjustments

As reported

Share-based

compensation

Net fair value

changes on

investments(1)

Amortization

of intangible

assets

resulting from

acquisitions(2)

Changes of

value of

financial

liabilities

to fund

investors(3)

Income

tax effects(4) Non-IFRS

(RMB in thousand, unless specified)

Profit for the year 20,312,710 2,328,319 (12,187,807) 316 2,892,323 (339,498) 13,006,363

Net margin 8.3% 5.3%

Year Ended December 31, 2019

Adjustments

As reported

Share-based

compensation

Net fair value

changes on

investments(1)

Amortization

of intangible

assets

resulting from

acquisitions(2)

Changes of

value of

financial

liabilities

to fund

investors(3)

Income

tax effects(4) Non-IFRS

(RMB in thousand, unless specified)

Profit for the year 10,102,950 2,201,722 (888,284) 1,704 250,706 (136,502) 11,532,296

Net margin 4.9% 5.6%

Notes:

(1)	 Includes fair value changes on equity investments and preferred shares investments deducting the cumulative fair value
changes for investments (including the financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss (“FAFVPL”) and the
investments using the equity method transferred from FAFVPL) disposed in the current period, net gains/(losses) on deemed
disposals of investee companies, the impairment provision for investments, re-measurement of loss of significant influence
in an associate and, re-measurement of investments transferring from FAFVPL to investments using the equity method.